
April 23, 2021 

ADMINISTRATIVE INTERPRETATION 

DECISION AND FINDINGS 

PLNZAD2021-00229/00330 

REQUEST: 

This is a request for an administrative interpretation regarding: 

• Whether the properties located at approximately 226, 232 (front), and 232 (rear) N 600 W
(Tax IDs: 08-36-305-010, 08-36-305-008, and 08-36-305-009) are legal lots/parcels in
accordance with Salt Lake City zoning laws,

• Whether the driveways associated with the parcels are legal noncomplying and can be
reused, and

• Whether accessory dwelling units (ADUs) can be built with single-family homes on the
properties.

The subject properties are located in the SR-1A (Special Development Pattern Residential) and 

also subject to the Groundwater Source Protection Overlay zoning district.  

DECISION: 
The Zoning Administrator finds the following: 

• 226 N 300 West is a legal noncomplying lot.

o The lot does not meet current minimum lot width requirements for a single-family

home. However, the lot was created in 1923, prior to adoption of zoning

requirements for lot sizes. Due to that, the lot is considered a legal noncomplying

lot and can be developed for a single-family home.

• 232 (front) N 600 West is a legal complying lot as it meets current minimum zoning lot

configuration standards.

o As a legal complying lot, it can be developed for a single-family home or other

allowed uses subject to meeting all zoning requirements.

• 232 (rear) N 600 West is a legal noncomplying lot.

o The lot was created in 1953. The property met the zoning requirements of the time,

has maintained the same configuration since that time, and is thus a legal

noncomplying lot and can be developed for a single-family home.

• Accessory Dwelling Units (ADU) are permitted in this zone and may be built in

conjunction with any single-family homes on the properties, subject to meeting the ADU

regulations in 21A.40.200.

• The existing curb cuts/driveways located in the City right of way (park strip) are legal

noncomplying structures and may be reused for new development.

• There are no paved driveways located on the subject property itself with a legal

noncomplying status. Driveways that are located on the subject property that are closer

than 6' to an abutting side property line may be approved by the Development Review



Team, based on the site plan review standards found in 21A.58.040 and “the location of 

drive approaches serving abutting properties.” 

 

FINDINGS: 

226 N 300 West – Tax ID 08-36-305-010 

The property at 226 N 300 West has a width of 49.5 feet (“3 rods” from the legal description), 

which is under the current minimum lot width requirement of 50 feet for a single-family home. 

Staff researched property records and found that the property was in existence in its current 

configuration in 1923 with a warranty deed (Entry No. 499756, Mary Adams to Mary J William et 

al). The property deed is noted in the Salt Lake County Recorder Abstracts with the following legal 

description (see Attachment 3 for abstract page):  

 

Com 10 rds N of SW Cor of lot 4, blk 100 E 6 rds, N 3 rds, W 6 rds, S 3 rds to beg. 

 

This legal description is equivalent to the current legal description of the property on file with the 

Salt Lake County Recorder’s Office. The current description is as follows: 

 

BEG 10 RD N OF SW COR LOT 4 BLK 100 PLAT A SLC SUR E 6 RD N 3 RD W 6 RD 

S 3 RD TO BEG. 

 

Prior to the City’s 1927 zoning ordinance, there were no City zoning regulations on property 

dimensions or configuration, and so there were no minimum lot size regulations for properties. 

As the property was legally created prior to the adoption of that zoning code, the property is 

considered a “legal complying lot.”  

 

City Code states the following regarding legal complying lots (21A.36.020.A): 

 

In any residential district, on a lot legally established prior to April 12, 1995, a single-family 

dwelling may be erected regardless of the size of the lot, subject to complying with all yard area 

requirements of the R-1/5,000 District.   

 

As the lot was legally created (“established”) prior to 1995, the property may be utilized to build a 

single-family dwelling as noted.  

 

232 N 600 West (Front) - Tax ID 08-36-305-008 

The property at 232 N 600 West (Front) has a lot width of 66 feet, exceeding the single-family 

minimum lot width requirement of 50 feet for the applicable SR-1A zone. It also has a lot area of 

5,676 square feet, which exceeds the single-family minimum of 5,000 square feet. As it meets both 

of these current requirements, it is considered a legal complying lot and can be developed for a 

single-family home or other allowed uses subject to meeting all zoning requirements. For 

reference, the current, abbreviated legal description from County Recorder records for 232 N 600 

West (front) is below:  

 

COM 214.5 FT N FR SW COR LOT 4 BLK 100 PLAT A SLC SUR N 66 FT, E 86 FT, S 66 

FT W, 86 FT TO BEG. 



 

232 N 600 West (Rear) – Tax ID 08-36-305-009 

The property at 232 N 600 West (Rear) has a lot area of 10,386 square feet, which exceeds the 

single-family minimum of 5,000 square feet. However, the lot has no public street frontage. City 

Zoning Code 21A.36.010.C states the following:     

Frontage Of Lot On Public Street: All lots shall front on a public street unless specifically 

exempted from this requirement by other provisions of this title. 

 

The lot does not have “public street frontage” as required by Zoning Ordinance Section 21A.36.010 

and is thus not complying with current City Code. Staff researched property records to determine 

if the lot was created with special approvals or at a time when street frontage was not required to 

determine if the lot has legal noncomplying status. No special approvals were found.  

 

Staff determined that the parcel was created in 1953 when a 1/3 interest was deeded to three 

separate property owners (SLCO Recorder’s Office Entry Nos. 1342423, 1342424, 1342426). The 

property was described in those warranty deeds as the following (see Attachments 4.a and 4.b): 

 

Commencing at a point 214.50 feet North and 86 feet East of the South-west corner 

of Lot 4, Block 100, Plat “A”, Salt Lake City, Survey and running thence North 66 feet; 

thence East 95.5 feet; thence South 115.5 feet; thence West 82.5 feet; thence North 

49.5 feet; thence West 13 feet; to the place of the beginning.  

 

Together with and subject to a private right of way over, upon, and across the following 

described premises: Commencing at a point 214.5 feet North of the South-west corner of 

said Lot 4, in Block and Plat aforesaid, and running thence North 10 feet; thence East 

181.50 feet; thence South 10 feet; thence West 181.50 feet to the place of beginning, 

said right of way being appurtenant to, and to be used in connection with the real property 

first hereinabove described.  

 

This matches the current property description from the most recent 2019 warranty deed, 

excepting the right-of-way (see Attachment 4.f): 

 

Commencing at a point 214.5 feet North and 86 feet East from the Southwest Corner 

of Lot 4, Block 100, Plat “A, Salt Lake City Survey; and running thence North 66 feet; 

thence East 95.5 feet; thence South 115.5 feet; thence West 82.5 feet; thence North 

49.5 feet; thence West 13 feet to beginning.  

 

Prior to the 1953 deed that created the property, the property was described in a warranty deed 

(See Attachment 4.c as the following (converted measurement added in parenthesis): 

 

Commencing 13 rods (214.5 ft) North of the Southwest Corner of Lot 4, Block 100, Plat 

“A”, Salt Lake City Survey, and running thence North 4 rods (66 ft); thence East 11 rods 

(181.5 ft); thence South 7 rods (115.5 ft); thence West 5 rods (82.5 ft); thence North 3 



rods (49.5 ft); thence West 6 rods (99 ft) to the place of beginning, improvements 

commonly known as 232-4 North 5th West.   

 

The above legal description represents 232 N (front) and 232 N (rear) as one combined property, 

so prior to the 1953 deeds the properties were one larger, single property. The 1953 deeds 

subdivided the larger property into the current 232 N (front) and 232 N (rear) properties.  

 

Subdivisions of land into new lots or parcels are generally required to be approved by the City. In 

1953 the City “Platting and Subdividing” code (Chapter LXVI) required in section 6811(E) that 

properties have street frontage if subdivided: “All lots shall face upon a street...” And it required 

in 6808 (L) that “All streets within the City limits will be required to be dedicated for public use,” 

in other words requiring that all streets be public streets.  However, these codes only applied to 

dividing of property into “five (5) or more parts” and thus did not apply to the subdivision which 

only created two lots (parts). See definition of subdivision in section 6802. These sections of the 

1953 Subdivision Code have been attached in Attachment 5.b.  

 

The zoning code itself included regulations on lot configuration in 1953. The applicable 1949 

Zoning Code, in effect in 1953, defined “Lot” as “Land occupied or to be occupied by a building 

and its accessory buildings, including such open spaces as are required under this ordinance, and 

having frontage upon street or alley.”  The code did not define street, nor did it state that either 

needed to be either “public” or “private.”1 The code defined an “alley” as “A street or thoroughfare 

less than twenty-six (26) feet wide.” (See Attachment 5.a) The property included a private street 

or right-of-way less than 26 feet wide (an “alley”), being 10' wide as described in the legal 

descriptions above, and therefore met the frontage requirement. For clarity, the associated right-

of-way is shown on the 1950 Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps and the 1955 zoning map (see 

attachments 5.c and e). It is also noted in City Engineering street records as historically being 

identified as “Adams Place.” The City street records noted its location as “230 N” extending from 

“600 W to 550 W” and is labeled as a “private” street.  

 

The 1953 zoning also included a lot size requirement. The property was zoned “B-2 - Apartments 

and Hotels permitted.” The zoning code in Section 6730 required “3,500 square feet of lot area 

for a two-family dwelling with an additional 500 square feet required for each family added.” 

Though City records showing the specific use of the property couldn’t be found, the 1950 Sanborn 

Fire Insurance map shows three dwellings on the rear property. This would require a lot size of 

4,000 square. The lot was 10,000 square feet in size and met the requirement. 

 

The lot met the required size and frontage requirements of the zone at the time it was created and 

thus was legally created in 1953. As the property has maintained the same configuration with the 

same private alley frontage (easement) since that time, it is considered a legal noncomplying lot. 

 

 
1 The subsequent 1955 Zoning Ordinance revised this definition to “A parcel of land occupied, or capable of 

being occupied by one building or a group of buildings, together with such yards, open space and area as 

are required by this ordinance and having frontage on a dedicated street. Except for group dwellings…” 



In researching the associated easement, staff found a “Termination and Abandonment of Private 

Right of Way” that was executed on December 20, 2019 (see Attachment 4.d). It eliminated the 

10' x 181.5' easement that is attached to the legal descriptions of the 232 N (rear) property. 

However, also executed on December 20, 2019 is an easement conveyance instrument that 

describes the same easement, wholly separate from the 232 N property legal description (see 

Attachment 4.e). A warranty deed for the 232 N (rear) property without the easement attached to 

the legal description was also executed on December 20, 2019 (see Attachment 4.f). Effectively, 

the easement was not eliminated, but simply separated from the warranty deed and re-established 

with a separate recordable instrument.  

 

Driveway Locations  

There are two existing driveways within the adjacent park strip that correspond with the 

properties 226 N and 232 N (Front) 600 West. These driveways extend to within 6' of the 

associated side property lines. The driveways currently only extend to the sidewalk and do not 

continue within the properties themselves. Section 21A.44.020.F.7.a(2) states the following 

regarding driveway locations: 

 

(2)   Residential Districts: With the exception of legal shared driveways, driveways shall 

be at least six feet (6') from abutting property lines, twenty feet (20') from street corner 

property lines and five feet (5') from any public utility infrastructure such as power poles, 

fire hydrants and water meters. Except for entrance and exit driveways leading to properly 

located parking areas, no curb cuts or driveways are permitted.  

 

The 1995 zoning ordinance introduced the above 6' property line setback requirement for 

driveways. The prior zoning ordinance did not include that requirement (see driveway related 

code extract from 1989 ordinance in Attachment 6.b.) Based on Salt Lake County Assessor photos 

from 1936 and aerial photography from prior to 1995 (see Attachments 6.a and 6.b), the driveways 

were created much earlier than 1995. Noncomplying structures and improvements are defined in 

21A.38.010 as:  

 

2.   Noncomplying structures and improvements include legally constructed principal and 

accessory buildings, structures and property improvements, that do not comply with the 

applicable bulk and/or yard area regulations and design standards of this title such as 

setbacks and parking in the zoning districts in which the buildings or structures are 

located. 

 

The term “noncomplying structure” is also defined in 21A.62.040 as “Buildings and structures 

that serve complying land uses which were legally established on the effective date of any 

amendment to this title that makes the structure not comply with the applicable yard area, height 

and/or bulk regulations of this title.” 

 

As the driveway improvements in the park strip were both built under, and complied with, the 

prior zoning code, they were considered “legally established” when the 1995 zoning ordinance was 

adopted that changed the regulations. As such, they can continue to remain in place and may be 

re-used.  



 

While there are currently driveways in the park strip (in the public right-of-way), those driveways 

do not currently extend onto the property itself (private property). In other words, there are no 

existing driveways on the subject property that could be considered legal noncomplying 

structures. As such, any new driveway on either property would be treated as new driveway.  

 

The zoning code includes the following exception for the required 6' driveway setback in Section 

21A.44.020.F.7.f: 

 

Exceptions: Exceptions to these standards may be approved by the development review 

team through the site plan review process, based on the slope of the roadway or lot and 

location of drive approaches serving abutting properties. 

 

As part of a development application, one can request to construct additional driveway on the 

subject properties within 6' of the abutting property line. The request may be approved at the 

discretion of the Development Review Team (the City Staff persons that review a building permit) 

based on compliance with the site plan review standards found in 21A.58.040 and “the location 

of drive approaches serving abutting properties.” 

 

Single-family Homes and ADUs 

In relation to this request, the applicant has also stated their intent of building an accessory 

dwelling unit (ADU) in conjunction with any single-family homes on these properties and has 

requested confirmation that it is allowed. Regarding whether an ADU would be allowed, City Code 

21A.40.200.E states “City may permit one accessory dwelling unit for each lot that contains a 

single-family dwelling.” As per 21A.33.020 ADUs are a permitted use in the SR-1A zone that 

covers the subject properties. As such, an ADU could be built with any new single-family home 

that is approved to be built on the subject properties.  

 

APPEAL PROCESS: 

An applicant or any other person or entity adversely affected by a decision administering or 

interpreting this Title may appeal to the Appeals Hearing Officer.  Notice of appeal shall be filed 

within ten (10) days of the administrative decision. The appeal shall be filed with the Planning 

Division and shall specify the decision appealed and the reasons the appellant claims the decision 

to be in error. Applications for appeals are located on the Planning Division website at 

http://www.slcgov.com/planning/planning-applications along with information about the 

applicable fee and submission process.  Appeals may be filed by submitting an application through 

the City’s online application portal here: https://citizenportal.slcgov.com.  

 

 

             

      Daniel Echeverria 

      Senior Planner 

 

CC:    

Nick Norris, Planning Director 

http://www.slcgov.com/planning/planning-applications
https://citizenportal.slcgov.com/


Joel Paterson, Zoning Administrator 

Posted to Web 
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Attachments:  

1. Vicinity Map of Subject Properties 

2. Survey of Subject Properties 

3. Salt Lake County Recorder Abstract, Block 100 (1923) 
4. 232 N 600 W (Rear) - Property Records: 

4.a. Salt Lake County Recorder Abstract, Block 100 (1953 to 1954) 
4.b. Warranty Deed from April 1953 - showing consolidated 232 (front) and 232 (rear) 

property 

4.c. Warranty Deed from 1953 (Utley to Michaelson), partitioning 232 (rear) from larger 
property and including a private right of way 

4.d. 2019 Termination of Right of Way - Eliminating Adams Place right-of-way easement 
(deed), Signed Dec. 20, 2019, Recorded Dec.27, 2019 

4.e. 2019 Easement Conveyance – Re-establishing Adams Place right-of-way easement 
(separately from property deed), Signed Dec. 20, 2019, Recorded Dec. 30, 2019 

4.f. 2019 Warranty Deed for 232 N (rear) – Signed Dec. 20, 2019, Recorded Dec. 30, 2019 

5. 232 N 600 W (Rear) - Other Related Records: 

5.a. 1949 Zoning Code Extracts 

5.b. 1953 Platting and Subdivision Code Extracts 

5.c. 1950 Sanborn Fire Insurance Map Extract – Shows Adams Place location 

5.d. 1951 Zoning Map and Legend 

5.e. 1955 Zoning Map 

6. Driveway Related Records: 

6.a. 1936 Salt Lake County Tax Assessment Photos (226 N and 232 N) 

6.b. 1958 Aerial Photograph 

6.c. 1989 Zoning Ordinance Extract – Includes parking and driveway codes 
 

  



1. Vicinity Map of Subject Properties
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2. Survey of Subject Properties  
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3. Salt Lake County Recorder Abstract, Block 100 (1923) 
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4. 232 N 600 W (Rear) - Property Records: 

4.a. Salt Lake County Recorder Abstract, Block 100 (1953 to 1954) 

  





4.b. Warranty Deed from April 1953 - showing consolidated 232 (front) and 

232 (rear) property 

  



                    

                    



4.c. Warranty Deed from 1953 (Utley to Michaelson), partitioning 232 

(rear) from larger property and including a private right of way   

  



                    

                    



                    

                    



4.d. 2019 Termination of Right of Way - Eliminating Adams Place right-of-

way easement (deed), Signed Dec. 20, 2019, Recorded Dec.27, 2019 

  



                    

                    



4.e. 2019 Easement Conveyance – Re-establishing Adams Place right-of-

way easement (separately from property deed), Signed Dec. 20, 2019, 

Recorded Dec. 30, 2019 

  



                    

                    



                    

                    



4.f. 2019 Warranty Deed for 232 N (rear) – Signed Dec. 20, 2019, 

Recorded Dec. 30, 2019 

  



                    

                    



                    

                    



5. 232 N 600 W (Rear) - Other Related Records:  

5.a. 1949 Zoning Code Extracts 
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( 3) To authorize upon appeal in specific cases such 
variance from the terms of the ordinance as will not be con­
trary to the public inrerest, where owing to special conditions 
a literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance will 
result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the 
ordinance shall be observed and substantial· justice ·done. 

In exercising the above mentioned powers such bo:1rd 
may, in conformity with the provisions of the act, reverse or 
affirm, wholly or partly, or may modify the order, requirement, 
decision or determination appealed from and may make such 
ordc:r, requirement, decision or determination as ought to be 
made, and co that end shall have all the powers of the officer 
from whom the appeal is taken. 

The concurring vote of three members of the board shall 
be necessary co revise any order, requirement or determination 
of any such administrative official, or to decide in favor of 
the applicant on any matter upon which it is ret1uired to pass 
under any such ordinance or to effect any variation in such 
ordinance. 

15-8-101 to Hl3, U.C.A. 1943. 

Sec. 67 I 0. Review by Court. Any person aggrieved by 
any decision of the board of adjustment may have the deci­
sion of said board reviewed by a court of competent juris­
diction by following the procedure outlined in 15-8-1 O!i, 

U.C.A. 1943. 

Sec. 67 J 1. Not to deprive owner of use. The powers 
conferred by law upon rhe board of commissioners, zoning 
commission and the board of adjustment shall not be exer­
cised so as to deprive the owner of any existing property of 
its use or maintenance for the purpose of which it is then 
lawfully devoted, and any ordinance enacted, pursuant to 
such authority, shall exempt from the operation thereof any 
building or structure as to which satisfactory proof shall be 
presented to the building inspector or to the board of adjust­
ment that the present or proposed situation of such building 
or structure is reJ1sonable necessary for the convenience or 
welfare of the public. 

Sec. 6712. Building Inspector to enforce. It shall be 
the duty of the building inspector of Salt Lake City to enforce 
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all the zoning ordinances and to see to it that all buildings, 
constructions and all reconstruction or modification of exist­
ing structures be accomplished in conformance with zoning 
and building restrictions with reference thereto and he shall 
have the power and it shall be his duty in any case where any 
building or structure is erected, constructed, reconstmcted, 
altered, repaired, converted or maintained; or where any build­
ing, structure or land is used in violation of any zonino- ordi-b 

nance _or other regulation made pursuant to the provisions of 
15-8-89 to I 07 U.C.A. 19-13, to institute any appropriate 
action or. proceedings to prevent such unlawful erection, con­
structi_on, reconstruction, a lteration, repair, conversion, m ain­
tenance or use, to restrain, correct or abate such violation, o r 
to prevent occupancy of such building, structure or land, or 
to prevent any illegal act, conduct, business or use in or about 
such premises. It shaJl be his duty to refuse to issue any perm it 
to construct, alter or repair any building or structure which 
does not conform to zoning ordinances and buildino- restric-

' b 
tions contained in Jaw or ordinance. 

Sec. 67 J 3. Definitions. For the purpose of this chapter 
certain cerms and words are h ereby defined as follows: 

\'{fords used in the present tense include the future; wor.ds 
in the singu lar number include the plural number; and words 
in the p lural include the singular number. Any words not 
defined herein shall be construed as defined in the building 
code if defined therein . 

l. "Accessory use or building." A subordinate use or 
building customarily incident to and located upon the same 
lot occupied by the main use or building. 

2. "Alley." A street or thoroughfare less than twenty-six 
( 26) feet wide. 

3. "Apartment house." A building or portion thereof 
used or intended to be used as the home of three or more 
families or householders living independently of each other. 

4. "Approach zone." An area at each end of each airport 
runway broadening from a width of 1000 feet at the encl of 
runway to a width of 4000 feet at a distance of two miles 
from the end of such runway and its center line being a con­
tinuation of the center line of the runway. 

7 



5. "Esrnbl ishcd grade." "Grade." 

(a) ror buildings adjoining one strc:et only, the: e levation 
of the sidewalk at the centc:r of th.tr wall adjoining the street. 

(b) For buildings adjoining more than one street, rhe 
average of the elevations of the sidc:walk at che centers of all 
walls adjoining street. · 

(c) For buildings having no \\"all adjoining the street, 
the average level of the ground ( finished surface) adjacent 
to the exterior walls of the building. All walls approximatdy 
parallel to and not more than five: ( 5) fret from a street line 
are ro be considered as adjoining a street. 

6. "Family." Any number of individuals living together 
as a single housekeeping unit, and doing their cooking on the 
premises, independent of and separated from any other group 
or foii1ily. 

7. "Front yard." f or an interior lot, an open unoccupied 
space on the same lot with a building between the fron t line 
of che building ( exclusive of seeps l and the front lot or street 
line and extending across the full width of the lot. r or a 
corner lot, a n open unoccupied space on the same lot with a 
b

0

uilding between the front line of the: building (exclusive 
of steps) and the front lot line or street line also between the 
side line of the bu ilding ( exclusive of steps) adjacent to the 
street, and the side lot line o r strec:t line and extending for the 
full width and depth of the lot. 

8. "Height of building." The vertical distance from the 
"grade" to the highest point of the coping of a flat roof or to 
the deck line of a mansard roof or to the average height of 
the highest gable of a pitch or hip roof. 

9. "Lot." Land occupied or to be ocrnpied hy a building 
and its accessory buildings, indudin,g such open spaces as 
arc required under this ordinance, and having frontage upon 
street or alley. 

10. "One-fami ly dwelling." A building arranged or de­
signed to be occupied by not more: than one family. 

JI. "Public building." A building owned or leased by the 
U. S. Government or the city, county or state, and used for 
recreational, educational and/ o r adm inistrative or protectional 
purposes. 

s 

12. "Public ga rage." Any building or premises used for 
the storage or housing of more than five ( 5) steam or motor 
driven vehicles, or where one or more such vehicles are re­
paired or kepr for hire or sale. 

"I~- "Rear y~rcl." An open unoccupied space, except as 
heremafter provided, on the same lot with a building between 
the rear line of the building ( exclusive of steps) and the rear 
lot line and extending for the fu ll width of the lot for an 
interior lot and extend ing from the side lot line to rhe front 
yard line for a corner lot. 

14._ "Side ya'.d." An open unoccupied space on the same 
lot :vith a build mg between the side line of the bui lding ( ex­
clusive of steps) am~ the side line of the lot and extending 
from the front yard !me to the rear yard line. 

15. "Two-family dwelling." A building arranged or de­
signed to be occupied by two families. . 

16. ·"Corner lot." A lot fronting on two or more intersect­
ing streets, boch of which are at least twenty-six ( 26) feet 
wide. 

Sec. 6714. Use districts designated. That in order to 

designate districts and regulate the location of dwellin<>s 
l . ;;, ' 
)USmesses, trades, industries, and the location of buildings 

ere~ced ~r altered for specified uses, Salt Lake City is hereby 
divided 111to eleven ( l I) use districts to be knmvn as: 

Residential "AA" district. 
Residen tial "'A" district. 
Residential "A-3" district. 
Residential "I3" district. 
Residential "B-2" district. 

Residential "13-3" district. 

Business "A"' district. 

Commercial district. 
lndustria 1 district. 
Industrial "13" district. 
Unrestricted district. 
The boundaries of said d istricts, as shown upon che map 

attached hereto and made a part hereof, are hereby established, 
said map being designated as the "Use district map" and said 
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greater height of building permitted on the wider street shall 
apply within a distance of 120 feet from such meet. 

( d) Industrial and Unrestricted districts. In an lndustria I 
or Unrestricted district, no building ocher than a g rain elevator 
or a gas holder shall be erected to a height in excess of eighty 
( 80) feet. 

( e) Exceptions. Genera I. The fol lowing exceptions ap­
ply to the foregoing height regulatio ns except as outlined in 
paragraph (a) above, relating to buildings and structures 
within the vicinit}' of airports: 

( 1 ) The provisions of this section shall not apply co 
restrict the height of a church spire, rower or belfry, or a flag­
pole, wireless tower, monument, chim ney, water tank, elevator 
bulkhead, stage rower or scenery loft. 

( 2) Nothing in these regulations shall apply to prevent 
the erection above the height limit of a parapet wall or cornice 
for ornament and without windows, extending above such 
height limit not more than five ( 5) feet. 

(3) Any portion of a building may be erected ro a hei_~ht 
in excess o f the respective height limits as herein prescribed 
provided such portio n of such buildings is set back from all 
street, alley and required yard lines, one ( I ) foot for each 

three ( 3) feet of such additional height if in an industrial 
or commercial district, and o ne ( L) foot for each twb ( 2) 
feet of such additional height if in any residential district. 

Sec. 6730. Arca regula tions. In all use districts for 
buildings hereafter erected or altered to accommodate or make 
provision for additional families, the required lot a rea per 
family housed shall be as follows: 

3()00 square fc:ec for a one family dwelling. 

3500 square feet for a two-family dwelling with an addi­
tional 500 squa re feet required for each family added. 

Provided chat in any district a single family dwelling may 
he erected on any lot held in separate ownership at the time 
of the passage of the Zoning Ordinance, September 1., 1927. 
A lot extending to a rear alley shall be deemed to extend to 

rhe cen ter of such alley, and a lot abutting upon two or more 
streets (a corner lot) shall be deemed to extend to the cen ter 

of the side street in computing its area for the purpose of this 
section. For the purpose of this section the number of fami lies 
which a bui lding is designed to accommodate shall be deter­
mined by the number of separate housekeeping units in such 
building. A suite of rooms without a k itchen or facil ities for 
cooking meals shall not be deemed a housekeeping unit for 
the purpose of this section. 

Sec. 6731. Plats. All applications for building permits 
shall be accompanied by a plat in duplicate drawn to scale 
and showing the actual dimensions of the lot to be built upon, 
the · size and location of the existing build ings and buif,dings 
co be erected, and such other information as may be necessary 
to provide for the enforcement of this ordinance. A carefu l 
record of such application and plats shall be kept in che office 
of rhe Building Inspector. No yard or other open spaces pro­
vided about any building for the purp9se of complying with 
the provisions of these regulations shall be used as a yard or 
open space for another building. 

Sec. 6732. Interpretation and application . In interpre­
ting and applying the provisions of chis chapter they shall be 
held to the minimum requirements for the promotion of the 
public health, safety, order, convenience, prosperiry_and general 
welfare. It is not intended by this chapter to interfere with or 
abro<>ate or annul any easement, covenants or ocher agree-

o 1· men ts between parties; provided, however, that where t 11s 
chapter imposes a greater restriction upon the use of building 
or premises or upon height of bu ilding, or requires larger open 
spaces than are imposed or required by ocher laws, ordinances 
or restrictions, the provisions of this chapter shall control. 

Sec. 6733. Violation and penalty. · Any person con­
victed of violating or refusing to comply with any of the pro­
v is ions of this chapter shall be punished by a fine in any sum 
not exceeding two hundred ninety-nine ( $299.00) dollars, or 
he imprisonment in the city jail for a period of not longer tha n 
six months, or by both such fine and imprisonment. The 
court may, in imposing the fine, enter as part of the judgment, 
that, in default of the payment of che fine, the violator · may 
be: imprisoned in the city jail for a period of not exceeding six 
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5.b. 1953 Platting and Subdivision Code Extracts 

  



ii 
11 

11 

11 !1 S0c. 6i:l02, Dl<:i"INITiOl, 0~' 8UBDiVISiOi~. The worci "sub-

! i division" ces used in this orciinance is nereby defined as the 
I 
liuivisioJJ of o tract or pc.reel of lo.nd into five (5) or mor.·e parts 

11for the pur_µose, whether im1,1euiate or .i'uture, of sale or of build-

1iing oevelop,11Emt; provided, that if any one person within one calen-· 
·I 1
1 . · t ' . ' f'. t h 1 . " 11 I c:J.b.r ye,u· uivio.es any rac:1; :u11;0 · ive or JEore psr·s, sue ... a.no sua 

llbe u.eemed a subdivision ,,ithin the meaning of t11is oro.inance. Pro­

livid.ing, however, that tl.1is c'tefl,1ition of a subci:Lvision slw.11 not 

111.nc,.ud.e 8. bona fide o.ivision or p,,rtition of a.gricultural land. in 

[;pa.reels of more than one ac:ce for other than development purposes, 

1

1

nor shaJ.l it inc.tucte the d:Lvis:iou. o:f property in Comr.1ercic1l or 

Ino.ustrial districts for cm,'lmercial or inct.ustriaJ develop,r,ents wher 
I 

!no new streets are rcuui:ced or o.re to be cieQicateo_ for ;,ublic use; 
' 
uor shall it include or , .. pply to the allocation of land in the 

settlH,aent of aL estate, or a court decree for the distribution of 

I 1ll'operty. 

111 Sec. 6LW3. i:'RBLD;L,ARY ?Ll,T' REQUIRE ,LLT:3. 

i1 (A), whenever a subdivisim1 is to be filed three copies 

of the preliminary or ten ta ti ve pla.t sha.11 be prepareu and presente _ 

to the 0"-1 t L2clrn City Planning Cm11Iilission for their approval. If 
I j(10 act.i.on is ta,'..eu by this comrnission within forty (40) days after 

!the submission of the 1Jreliminary plat, such plat shall be consider d 

f pproveu. unlet;s a,1. extension of time is 

fhe f,reli,ni_nary 1Jla t so prepared by the 

k11ect with the plcH1i.:cing commission shall 

agreed to by the ,subdivider 

subcii victer 0.110. for,n.aLLy 

COirt.ain: 

I 

I 
I 
:I 
11 

ii 

I 

1. The proposed name of the ::;ubuivj_sio.n .. 

2. Its location as forming a part of so.uie lu.rger tract 

or parcel of 1~nci referred to i11 the records of the 

Comrey Recoruer. 

3. Sufficient l11for,na tion to accurately locate the pla 

(a vi.Cini ty plat on a small scale shoulu. a,ccm11p2u1y 

the preliminary pldt showing the zon:Lng class:Lf:lcat on,) 

4. The names and c.ddre::;ses of tne persons to whom the 

notice of the heacring to be he.Lu by tlle Planning 

Commission should be se,1t: the subdi vj_oer, the 



11 

ilexi stance anc,_ mu"eu should bear the s;s_me n&D1e. Before tilE street 

lis namea the proposed na.cLLe nu,st be submitted to and approve6 by the 

!lei ty Bngineer. 
!I ! (L) 1~11 stre0ts within the City liwi ts will be require , 

Ito be cieciicO,tec,_ for ,>ub1-ic use. The 6e6ica.tion of half streets in 
!.1 

llany sub0_iv:Lsion is prohibited exceyt ,,hen:: essential to the rec;,son-

1 ja.I1le, c,ev8lo:-'ment of the suJ1ciivision i::I conforn,ity witn the other 
I 

l1rec:uiJ:€1:'•entc: of these r,1les, aud -,,here the PlaHuing Corr,;,:is:3ion finci 

Iii t will be orc,,cticaole to rec,uire the G.ec',ic2,tio11 oi' the other half 
I , 
lifilrni, the a,cljoinillt; 1Jroperty is subdivided. -Wherever there exists . ' l1a half strc0t uo.jac8nt to cc tr;;_ct to be subdivided tl,e other half 
i 
[shall be J>la,tteci within ,:uch tract. 
I 
i (M) No subtUvision for resitLential development shall 

l\be apvroveu exceµt in a Resici_ential ciistrict. 

f Sue. 6809. STHLi,T Li•i:t'E0V1G:r·1LFTS fl~(~~JIEl.:.'.D. The o-wners 

lof any 1,,nd to be ,Hatteo_ as a subG.ivision shall be recuired to 

llinstc:ll all street i",provements iuclucling siciew&lh:s, curb and gutte,, 
I 

street grading anu surfacing, as well as sanit,n•y sewErs, street 

!u.rainB.ge a.nu 0.r&i:ua.ge structures, water u1ai:ns, arLd fire hyLl_rdnts 

1linclucting hydrunt and Vi:il ve boxES, &,11 such improvements to be inElt tllEit 

11

1

,unc.ier tlw ::;JJecifications c,,rm supervision of the City Engineer. C'ro­

llvio_eo., however, tlrn_t tlle instc,ll-&tiou of all such iH[Jrove"1ents re-

'I llauireo above may bE nmucec, on rno_j or streets forming ;,_ bourma.r·y of 
I -
I ltlie subdivisio11. In lieu of l;he &,'oove, the ownE,rci shall ,;oHt a 

jsurety boau guuranteeing the instcellatio11 of the above in such 

!amount as sha,ll be deter;:1ineu, by the Bmird of City Co:um1is.sionor,;. 

I Gee. 68lu. 

All admli1istrc1tive officials of Salt LaB:e City, shall refr&in from 

zi11g the layiilg of sewers anO. water mai:c1.s .making connections from 
I 

! the City mains to :oucn lines Li ct street '01;1icb bc,S, (1) not re-

l1cei veu_ ttlE status of a ,;:iublic street prior to the ta};in§; ef,:'ect of 
I 
!this ordj_n;_:;_nce, or, (2) does not corres,;:iond with & street on a 

i subdivision plctt tent&tively u,,;:iprove6- by the i'lam1i111,; Cornmis,,:ion, 
I ' I or, (3) l12tvine bef-)11 sub-.-.i:Ltteo_ to tne Planning co,.n,1issio11 cil!ll c:_i s-



I) 't-
1 ' 

I 
I 
' I pproved by it hE<s not been c:,ccepted by the City Commii, sion by a 

I :·a.vorabl8 vote of mo·ce than two thirds of their membership. 

Sec. 6811. LOT HBC-JUIHb/~}J,JTS. 

(A) All lots shown on the subdivision pla, t mu,;t conforn 

o the minimum re<1uire:1,ents of the zoning ordinu1ce. The size a.nd. 

sha.-ue of the lots shall be such as the Planning Commission deems 

b.pp~opriate for the type of building develoqmEmt contempla.ted. I -- -. - -
1

11 

(B) The pl&.tting of key lots whose wio.th 2.t the set 

Iba.ck line is le,;;; than 50 feet shall not be per;;1itted. 

\ (C) Double frontage lots shc~ll be prohibited except t:::: ,;nns=l(Dt)o9ograohy mokef, it impossible to meet this require-

! All rE:um·.nts of lots below minimm,. size left over 

rd·tcr the subdividing of a larger tract l!lUSt be ao_ciec, to ;;,.d,j ,o.cent 

llots ratl1er than a.Lloweli to remeci.n as unusable parcels. 

I (E) All lots srw.11 face upon a street ancl as nearly as 

!possible the lot side lines shaJl run 8.t right B.ngles to the street 

l1or to the tangent of a curving street. 

I Sec. 6812. Ei1 .. CEl,iElfrE). Where 2.lleys are not proviO_eQ, 

lle:•rsements of not less than five (5) feet on ea.ch side of all rear 

111 Jlot lines a.nd si0.e line:; will be rec,uired 1✓ here necessary for poles 

l~i~·e~.,../~_oi::9.:.1:l.i.~~, stor.1,, or sanitc1.ry sewe,·s, go.s a.nee water mains and 

·1otlicr JJU.blic utiii ties. EB.S8r.1ents of greater width 1J1ay be required 

Jalo:ng li.ne,; 1,llere necessary for surfnce overflm, or for the exten-

1 
1sio.:J. of ma.in sewers or sL .. ilar utilities•. 

! Sec. 6813. 

(A) All str8ets withiu the subdivision rnust be ded.ic&t d. 

(B) The PlanniI1g Coi'.int1.issior1 foO.Y require off-street 

s 1;:iec1fy req_ui1·eHJ.ents fo:c !C!aintenance of sc~me. 

(C) 

I connnuni.ty a;:,scts 

lby ciedication to 

. (D) 

Where natural or scenic fee.tures and/or historic 

exic;t such locations are to be Sc·Jeguarded either 

,, public or pri ve.te agency by the subcd vider. 

Deaication of c..11 other ~JU!Jlic ope.;_-i. space within 

I the subdivision will be required in ,,.ccoro.arcce with the ,caster ;Jlan 

I 



5.c. 1950 Sanborn Fire Insurance Map Extract – Shows Adams Place

location 

Source: University of Utah Digital Library, 
(https://collections.lib.utah.edu/search?
facet_setname_s=uum_sfim)





5.d.  1951 Zoning Map and Legend 

  



 



5.e. 1955 Zoning Map  

  



 



6. Driveway Related Records:

6.a. 1936 Salt Lake County Tax Assessment Photos (226 N and 232 N)

Source: Salt Lake County Archives







6.b. 1958 Aerial Photograph

Source: Utah Geological Survey Imagery 
Collection (https://
geodata.geology.utah.gov/imagery/)





6.c. 1989 Zoning Ordinance Extract – Includes parking and driveway 

codes 
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